

RECEIVED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
Jan 23, 2015, 12:35 pm  
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER  
CLERK

S. Ct. No. 91039-1

E    CRF  
RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

---

IN THE SUPREME COURT – STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

WILLIAM HOUK, et ux.,

*Petitioners.*

v.

BEST DEVELOPMENT & CONSTRUCTION COMPANY., INC., et al,

*Defendants*

NICHOLS & SHAHAN DEVELOPMENT, LLC, a Washington Limited  
Liability Company, and JOSEPH NICHOLS, an individual,

*Respondents.*

---

ANSWER TO PROPOSED PETITION FOR REVIEW

---

ROSS P. WHITE, WSBA # 12136  
MICHAEL J. KAPAUN, WSBA # 36864  
**WITHERSPOON, KELLEY,  
DAVENPORT & TOOLE, P.S.**  
422 West Riverside Avenue, Suite 1100  
Spokane, Washington 99201  
*Counsel for Petitioners*

 ORIGINAL

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I.	INTRODUCTION .....	1
I.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
	A. UNDISPUTED FACTUAL HISTORY .....	1
	B. UNDISPUTED PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	2
II.	ARGUMENT.....	5
	A. THE HOUKS' REQUEST FOR DISCRETIONARY REVIEW DOES NOT MEET THE CRITERIA OF RAP 13.4(b).....	5
	B. THE COURT OF APPEALS PROPERLY CONSIDERED ONLY EVIDENCE AND ISSUES CALLED TO THE ATTENTION OF THE TRIAL COURT ON SUMMARY JUDGMENT, IN ACCORDANCE WITH RAP 9.12.....	5
	C. THE COURT OF APPEALS PROPERLY REJECTED NEW ARGUMENTS CONTRADICTED BY THE HOUKS' PRIOR CONTENTIONS.....	9
	D. THE COURT OF APPEALS' DECISION DOES NOT CONFLICT WITH ANY DECISION OF THE SUPREME COURT OR OTHER COURTS OF APPEALS .....	11
	E. THE PETITION DOES NOT PRESENT AN ISSUE OF SUBSTANTIAL PUBLIC INTEREST.....	17
	F. THE COURT OF APPEALS PROPERLY AWARDED ATTORNEY FEES TO MR. NICHOLS AND NSD .....	18
IV.	FEES ON APPEAL .....	19
V.	CONCLUSION.....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Almquist v. Finley School Dist. No. 53</i> , 114 Wn.App. 395 (Div. III 2002) .....	8
<i>Bulgo v. Munoz</i> , 853 F.2d 710 (9th Cir. 1988) .....	14
<i>Chadwick Farms Owners Ass'n v. FHC LLC</i> , 166 Wn.2d 178 (2009) .....	passim
<i>Chenault v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 37 F.3d 535 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	14
<i>Densley v. Dep't of Ret. Sys.</i> , 162 Wn.2d 210 (2007) .....	15
<i>Dep't of Ret. Sys. v. Kralman</i> , 73 Wn.App. 25 (Div. III 1994) .....	16
<i>Hartford Ins. Co. v. Ohio Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 145 Wn.App. 765 (2008) .....	12
<i>In re F.D. Processing, Inc.</i> , 119 Wn.2d 452 (1992) .....	16
<i>Johnson v. Reehorn</i> , 56 Wn.App. 692 (Div. I 1990) .....	7
<i>Kittilson v. Ford</i> , 23 Wn.App. 402 (1979) <i>aff'd</i> , 93 Wn.2d 223 (1980) .....	15, 16
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Products</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994) .....	14
<i>Lane v. Department of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 21 Wn.2d 420 (1944) .....	15
<i>Lindblad v. Boeing Co.</i> , 108 Wn.App. 198 (Div. I 2001) .....	8
<i>Loeffelholz v. Univ. of Washington</i> , 175 Wn.2d 264 (2012) .....	15
<i>Maldonado v. Harris</i> , 370 F.3d 945 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	14
<i>Matthias v. Lehn &amp; Fink Products Corp.</i> , 70 Wn.2d 541 (1967) .....	9

<i>O'Donoghue v. State</i> , 66 Wn.2d 787 (1965).....	15
<i>Otis Hous. Ass'n v. Ha</i> , 165 Wn.2d 582 (2009).....	8
<i>Serrano on Cal. Condo. Homeowners Ass'n v. First Pac. Dev., Ltd.</i> , 143 Wn.App. 521 (Div. I 2008).....	10, 12
<i>Singleton v. Frost</i> , 108 Wn.2d 723 (1987).....	18
<i>Sorrel v. Eagle Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 110 Wn.App. 290 (Div. I 2002).....	8
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 110 Wn.2d 74 (1988).....	16
<i>Torkelson v. Roerick</i> , 24 Wn.App. 877 (1979).....	15
<i>Zeleck v. Everett Clinic</i> , 60 Wn.App. 107 (Div. I 1991).....	7
<b>Statutes</b>	
RCW 25.15.273 .....	3, 4
RCW 25.15.303 .....	passim
<b>Rules</b>	
RAP 18.1(a) .....	19
RAP 18.1(j).....	19
RAP 2.3(b)(2) .....	4
RAP 2.5(a) .....	6, 8
<b>RAP 9.12</b> .....	5, 7, 20
RCW 4.84.330 .....	18
Rule of Appellate Procedure 13.4(b) .....	passim
<b>Treatises</b>	
51 Am.Jur.2d <i>Limitation of Actions</i> § 40 (2d ed. 2012) .....	5
